UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

IMPLEMENTATION OF LEAD NIOBATE
ZIRCONATE TITANATE (PNZT) THIN FILMS AS
PASSIVE MONOLITHIC MICROWAVE
INTEGRATED CIRCUIT ELEMENTS

SUHANA SULAIMAN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment
of requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

August 2013



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of University Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work,
unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not
been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any

other degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, University Teknologi MARA, regulating the cnduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student Suhana Sulaiman

Student 1D No. 2007235014

Programme EE990

Faculty Electrical Engineering

Title Implementation Of Lead Niobate Zirconate Titanate

(PNZT) Thin Films As Passive Monolithic Microwave

Integrated Circuit Elements
Signature of Student

Date August 2013



ABSTRACT

Lead zirconate titanate (PZT) and lead niobate zirconate titanate (PNZT) belong to the
ferroelectric family. They have high dielectric constants whereby the use of these
materials allows reduction of circuit size. This research is focused on microwave
characterization of films made of these materials for monolithic microwave integrated
circuit (MMIC) applications. Both films are deposited on silicon substrates using
different deposition techniques. PZT films are deposited with sputtering to give
thickness of 0.5 pm. The films have morphotrobic boundary phase since their Zr/Ti
ratio is 50/50. In contrast, PNZT films are grown using metal organic deposition to
give thickness of 1 pm. PNZT films are doped with 4 % of niobium (Nb) with a Zr/Ti
ratio of 20/80.  Capacitors and transmission lines made of PZT and PNZT were
fabricated using standard semiconductor processing. High frequency wafer probes
were used to carry out microwave measurement from 5 to 20 GHz, and from this the
results were used to correlate microstructure properties to high frequency behavior.
X-ray diffraction and scanning electron microscopy were employed to investigate
grain texture and crystalline properties. The X-ray diffraction results show that PNZT
has higher peak of intensity as compared to PZT. This indicates that PNZT is more
crystalline than PZT. Scanning electron microscope image also shows both samples
have smooth surfaces. Estimations of the grain size of both samples were made
using Scherrer’s formula to yield values of the order of 20 nm. Capacitor test
structures of area 50 x 50 pm2are used to analyze capacitance, permittivity and loss
tangent of the films. The wafer probes were calibrated using short-open-load
calibration technique prior to microwave measurement. Capacitance values were then
extracted from S-parameter data; the findings indicate that the permittivity of PNZT is
higher than PZT. For PNZT the permittivities range from 800 at 40 MHz and
decreased to 20 at 20 GHz. On the other hand, for PZT the values decreased less
drastically from 350 at 40 MHz to 110 at 20 GHz. However, the PZT samples were
less lossy, with loss tangents of the order of 0.18 at 40 MHz to 0.07 at 20 GHz. The
fact that PNZT samples showed higher permittivity is due to the effect of doping
which conform to theory. Thus, for circuit miniaturization purposes, PNZT is
preferred due to the higher permittivity. Transmission lines of length of 100 pm and
width 5 pm were constructed on these films in microstrip and co-planar waveguide
forms. For this purpose, short-open-load-thru (SOLT) calibration technique was
implemented prior to insertion loss measurement. The results indicate that the
performance of microstrip and co-planar waveguide were dependent on both the
structure and the films used. Specifically, PZT-based coplanar waveguide showed
slightly higher insertion loss than microstrip. On the contrary, PNZT-based co-planar
waveguide and microstrip show comparable performances. This was probably due to
the higher crystallinity showed by PNZT. Detailed analysis of the test structures using
electromagnetic simulations reveal the loss was mostly caused by the impedance
mismatch between the transmission line and the wafer probes. Extensive
characterization at microwave frequencies carried on these films show that they are
good candidates for use in MMIC. These appeared to be direct correlation between
film property and high frequency behavior. The films exhibited considerable loss at
high frequencies as expected of ceramic films.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF SYMBOLS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
13
14
15
1.6

15

Introduction

Overview

Problem Statement
Rationale of the Study
Objectives of the Study
Significance of the Study
16.1 Scope of the Study

Thesis Organization

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

Introduction
Overview of Ferroelectric Materials
2.2.1 Fabrication Methods for Ferroelectric Thin Films
2.2.2 Ferroelectric Applications
Microwave Monolithic Integrated Circuits (MMIC)
2.3.1 Microwave Circuit Integration: Hybrid and Monolithic
2.3.2 High —k Material for Microwave Design
a. PZT Thin Film as a Dielectric
b. Effect of Electrode Materials
c. Deposition of PZT Thin Film on Non-Semiconductor

Substrates

XVili

XX

© 0 o0 o o O

10
1
13
16
17
20
24
25
26

27



2.4

2.5

2.6
2.7

2.8

d. Use of PZT Thin Films for Test Structures
e. Effect of Doping on PZT Thin Films
2.3.3 Characterization Techniques
Electromagnetic Simulation
2.4.1 Numerical Methods in Electromagnetic Simulation
a. Finite Element Method (FEM)
b. Method of Moments (MoM)
c. Finite Difference Methods (FDM)
d. Transmission Line Matrix Method
2.4.2 Electromagnetic Simulation of Ferroelectric Materials
Theory of Transmission Line
a. Microstrip Circuits
b. Coplanar Waveguides
Analysis of Microwave Networks
Theory of Calibration Techniques
2.7.1 Calibration Techniques
2.7.2  One-port Calibration
2.7.3 Two-port Calibration

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31
3.2

3.3
3.4

3.5

3.6

Introduction

Material Preparation

3.2.1 Film Deposition

3.3.2 Film Characterization
Simulation of Thin Film Capacitor
Simulation of Transmission Line
Device Fabrication Procedures
3.51 Sample Cleaning

3.5.2 Lithography

3.5.3 Wet Etching

3.5.4 Metallization

3.5.5 Lift-Off

High Frequency Measurement

30
32

36
38
39
39
40
41
42
49
49
95
59
64
64
66
68
70

71
72
72
73
74
76
78
79
8l

85
88
88

Vi



	IMPLEMENTATION OF LEAD NIOBATE ZIRCONATE TITANATE (PNZT) THIN FILMS AS PASSIVE MONOLITHIC MICROWAVE INTEGRATED CIRCUIT ELEMENTS
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	LIST OF SYMBOLS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 OVERVIEW
	1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.4 RATIONALE OF THE STUDY
	1.5 OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY
	1.6 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY
	1.7 THESIS ORGANIZATION

	CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 OVERVIEW OF FERROELECTRIC MATERIALS
	2.2.1 Fabrication Methods for Ferroelectric Thin Films

	2.3 MICROWAVE MONOLITHIC INTEGRATED CIRCUITS (MMIC)
	2.3.1 Microwave Circuit Integration: Hybrid and Monolithic
	2.3.2 High-A Materials for Microwave Design
	2.3.3 Characterization Techniques

	2.4 ELECTROMAGNETIC SIMULATION
	2.4.1 Numerical Methods in Electromagnetic Simulation

	2.5 THEORY OF TRANSMISSION LINE
	2.6 ANALYSIS OF MICROWAVE NETWORKS
	2.7 THEORY OF CALIBRATION TECHNIQUES
	2.7.1 Calibration Techniques
	2.7.2 One-Port Calibration
	2.7.3 Two-Port Calibration

	2.8 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER THREERE SEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 MATERIAL PREPARATION
	3.2.1 Film Deposition
	3.2.2 Film Characterization

	3.3 SIMULATION OF THIN FILM CAPACITOR
	3.4 SIMULATION OF TRANSMISSION LINE
	3.5 DEVICE FABRICATION PROCEDURES
	3.5.1 Sample Cleaning
	3.5.2 Lithography
	3.5.3 Wet Etching
	3.5.4 Metallization
	3.5.5 Lift-Off

	3.6 HIGH FREQUENCY MEASUREMENT
	3.7 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER FOUR PHYSICAL CHARACTERIZATIONS AND FABRICATIONRESULTS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS
	4.2.1 PZT and PNZT Samples
	4.2.2 Microstructure Analysis of PZT and PNZT
	4.2.3 Crystalline Properties of PZT and PNZT

	4.3 FABRICATION ISSUES
	4.3.1 Sample
	4.3.2 Lithography
	4.3.3 Etching

	4.4 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER FIVE PZT-BASED AND PNZT-BASED CAPACITORS: SIMULATION AND EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 ELECTROMAGNETIC SIMULATION OF THIN FILM CAPACITORS
	5.3 FABRICATION AND DEVICE CHARACTERIZATION
	5.3.1 Effect on Grounding to Capacitor Performance
	5.3.2 Variation of Permittivity with Location
	5.3.3 Effects of Sputtering Target on Dielectric Property

	5.4 MICROWAVE CHARACTERIZATION OF PZT AND PNZT CAPACITORS

	CHAPTER SIX PZT-BASED AND PNZT-BASED TRANSMISSION LINES:SIMULATION AND EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS
	6.1 INTRODUCTION
	6.2 RESULTS OF TRANSMISSION LINE USING ELECTROMAGNETIC SIMULATION
	6.2.2 Simulation Results of Microstrip

	6.3 TRANSMISSION LINE TEST STRUCTURES
	6.4 MEASUREMENT RESULTS OF PZT-BASED TRANSMISSION LINES
	6.4.1 Results of PZT-based CPW: Measurement and Simulation
	6.4.2 Results of PZT-Based Microstrip: Measurement and Simulation

	6.5 MEASUREMENT RESULTS OF PNZT-BASED TRANSMISSION LINES
	6.5.1 Results of PNZT-Based CPW: Measurement and Simulation
	6.5.2 Results of PNZT-based Microstrip: Measurement and Simulation

	6.6 DISCUSSIONS
	6.7 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER SEVEN CONCLUSION AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENT
	7.1 INTRODUCTION
	7.2 CONCLUSION
	7.3 FUTURE DEVELOPMENT

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIXLIST OF PUBLICATIONS



