## **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

# IMPLEMENTATION OF LEAD NIOBATE ZIRCONATE TITANATE (PNZT) THIN FILMS AS PASSIVE MONOLITHIC MICROWAVE INTEGRATED CIRCUIT ELEMENTS

# SUHANA SULAIMAN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of requirements for the degree of **Doctor of Philosophy** 

**Faculty of Electrical Engineering** 

August 2013

### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of University Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, University Teknologi MARA, regulating the enduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Suhana Sulaiman
Student ID No.	;	2007235014
Programme	:	EE990
Faculty	:	Electrical Engineering
Title		Implementation Of Lead Niobate Zirconate Titanate (PNZT) Thin Films As Passive Monolithic Microwave Integrated Circuit Elements
Signature of Student	1	fr Jul
Date	÷	August 2013

#### ABSTRACT

Lead zirconate titanate (PZT) and lead niobate zirconate titanate (PNZT) belong to the ferroelectric family. They have high dielectric constants whereby the use of these materials allows reduction of circuit size. This research is focused on microwave characterization of films made of these materials for monolithic microwave integrated circuit (MMIC) applications. Both films are deposited on silicon substrates using different deposition techniques. PZT films are deposited with sputtering to give thickness of 0.5 µm. The films have morphotrobic boundary phase since their Zr/Ti ratio is 50/50. In contrast, PNZT films are grown using metal organic deposition to give thickness of 1 µm. PNZT films are doped with 4 % of niobium (Nb) with a Zr/Ti ratio of 20/80. Capacitors and transmission lines made of PZT and PNZT were fabricated using standard semiconductor processing. High frequency wafer probes were used to carry out microwave measurement from 5 to 20 GHz, and from this the results were used to correlate microstructure properties to high frequency behavior. X-ray diffraction and scanning electron microscopy were employed to investigate grain texture and crystalline properties. The X-ray diffraction results show that PNZT has higher peak of intensity as compared to PZT. This indicates that PNZT is more crystalline than PZT. Scanning electron microscope image also shows both samples have smooth surfaces. Estimations of the grain size of both samples were made using Scherrer's formula to yield values of the order of 20 nm. Capacitor test structures of area 50  $\times$  50  $\mu$ m<sup>2</sup> are used to analyze capacitance, permittivity and loss tangent of the films. The wafer probes were calibrated using short-open-load calibration technique prior to microwave measurement. Capacitance values were then extracted from S-parameter data; the findings indicate that the permittivity of PNZT is higher than PZT. For PNZT the permittivities range from 800 at 40 MHz and decreased to 20 at 20 GHz. On the other hand, for PZT the values decreased less drastically from 350 at 40 MHz to 110 at 20 GHz. However, the PZT samples were less lossy, with loss tangents of the order of 0.18 at 40 MHz to 0.07 at 20 GHz. The fact that PNZT samples showed higher permittivity is due to the effect of doping which conform to theory. Thus, for circuit miniaturization purposes, PNZT is preferred due to the higher permittivity. Transmission lines of length of 100 µm and width 5 µm were constructed on these films in microstrip and co-planar waveguide forms. For this purpose, short-open-load-thru (SOLT) calibration technique was implemented prior to insertion loss measurement. The results indicate that the performance of microstrip and co-planar waveguide were dependent on both the structure and the films used. Specifically, PZT-based coplanar waveguide showed slightly higher insertion loss than microstrip. On the contrary, PNZT-based co-planar waveguide and microstrip show comparable performances. This was probably due to the higher crystallinity showed by PNZT. Detailed analysis of the test structures using electromagnetic simulations reveal the loss was mostly caused by the impedance mismatch between the transmission line and the wafer probes. Extensive characterization at microwave frequencies carried on these films show that they are good candidates for use in MMIC. These appeared to be direct correlation between film property and high frequency behavior. The films exhibited considerable loss at high frequencies as expected of ceramic films.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	Х
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xvii
LIST OF SYMBOLS	XX

### **CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Overview	1
1.3	Problem Statement	5
1.4	Rationale of the Study	6
1.5	Objectives of the Study	6
1.6	Significance of the Study	8
	1.6.1 Scope of the Study	8
1.5	Thesis Organization	9

## **CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Introd	uction	10
2.2	Overv	iew of Ferroelectric Materials	11
	2.2.1	Fabrication Methods for Ferroelectric Thin Films	13
	2.2.2	Ferroelectric Applications	16
2.3	Micro	wave Monolithic Integrated Circuits (MMIC)	17
	2.3.1	Microwave Circuit Integration: Hybrid and Monolithic	20
	2.3.2	High – k Material for Microwave Design	24
		a. PZT Thin Film as a Dielectric	25
		b. Effect of Electrode Materials	26
		c. Deposition of PZT Thin Film on Non-Semiconductor	
		Substrates	27

		d. Use of PZT Thin Films for Test Structures	30	
		e. Effect of Doping on PZT Thin Films	32	
	2.3.3	Characterization Techniques	33	
2.4	Electr	Electromagnetic Simulation		
	2.4.1	Numerical Methods in Electromagnetic Simulation	38	
		a. Finite Element Method (FEM)	39	
		b. Method of Moments (MoM)	39	
		c. Finite Difference Methods (FDM)	40	
		d. Transmission Line Matrix Method	41	
	2.4.2	Electromagnetic Simulation of Ferroelectric Materials	42	
2.5 T	Theor	Theory of Transmission Line		
		a. Microstrip Circuits	49	
		b. Coplanar Waveguides	55	
2.6	Analy	sis of Microwave Networks	59	
2.7	Theor	Theory of Calibration Techniques		
	2.7.1	Calibration Techniques	64	
	2.7.2	One-port Calibration	66	
	2.7.3	Two-port Calibration	68	
2.8	Sumn	hary	70	

## CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introdu	uction	71
3.2	Materi	al Preparation	72
	3.2.1	Film Deposition	72
	3.3.2	Film Characterization	73
3.3	Simula	ation of Thin Film Capacitor	74
3.4	Simula	ation of Transmission Line	76
3.5	Device	e Fabrication Procedures	78
	3.5.1	Sample Cleaning	79
	3.5.2	Lithography	81
	3.5.3	Wet Etching	84
	3.5.4	Metallization	85
	3.5.5	Lift-Off	88
3.6	High F	Frequency Measurement	88